

GOTRAX GLIDER ELECTRIC SCOOTER COMMANDER'S MANUAL

Please read and understand this entire Commander's Manual before you operate or board the GOTRAX GLIDER. This manual includes important safety information as well as tips and tricks for operating, maintaining, and more.

We put our top spaceflight engineers on this GOTRAX GLIDER, but your purchase comes with a 90-Day Limited Warranty for manufacturer defects, just in case.

Please contact the GOTRAX Command Center at 1-844-4GOTRAX should you need any assistance with your GOTRAX GLIDER.

CONTENTS

- .01 INTRODUCTION
 - A. ABOUT THE GOTRAX GLIDER
 - B. PACKAGE CONTENTS
 - C. GOTRAX GLIDER SPECIFICATIONS
- .02 SAFETY WARNINGS
- .03 BATTERY INFORMATION
 - A. HOW TO CHARGE THE BATTERY
 - B. BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS
- .04 HOW TO ASSEMBLE
- .05 BEFORE YOU RIDE
- .06 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
 - A. HOW TO FOLD & UNFOLD THE GOTRAX GLIDER
 - B. HOW TO START THE GOTRAX GLIDER
 - C. HOW TO GLIDE
 - D. HOW TO SWITCH GLIDING GEARS
 - E. HOW TO USE THE GOTRAX GLIDER HEADLIGHT
 - F. HOW TO STOP THE GOTRAX GLIDER
 - G. HOW TO TURN OFF THE GOTRAX GLIDER
- .07 MAINTENANCE
 - A. CLEANING
 - B. STORING
 - C. TRANSPORTING
- .08 DISPOSAL AT END-OF-LIFE
- .09 WARRANTY INFORMATION
- .10 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
- .11 CUSTOMER SERVICE CONTACT

.01 INTRODUCTION

.01-A: ABOUT THE GOTRAX GLIDER

This Commander's Manual will guide you through the safe operation, maintenance, storage, and transportation of your GOTRAX GLIDER.

It is important to read through, understand, and adhere to all instructions and safety warnings before charging and operating this product.

Riding the electric-powered GOTRAX GLIDER comes with inherent hazards. To minimize risk of falling or being injured, make sure you understand how to safely operate and control this rideable. Always use good judgement and common sense when operating and riding your GOTRAX GLIDER.

Upon unpacking, please inspect your GOTRAX GLIDER for any signs of damage or defects from intragalactic transport. Please contact GOTRAX at 1-844-4GOTRAX with any questions or concerns.

Make sure the GOTRAX GLIDER is fully charged before operating. For instructions on how to charge this product, please see Section 3.

⚠ WARNING: Read this entire manual, paying special attention to all safety warnings, operating instructions, and safe riding guidelines.

NOTE: MANUAL INFORMATION, SPECIFICATIONS, WARNINGS AND ALL OTHER DETAILS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT ANY TIME, WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY:

This product complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This product may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this product must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

FCC RELATED INFORMATION:

This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital product, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This product generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this product does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the product off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the product and receiver.

- Connect the product into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for assistance.

.01-B: PACKAGE CONTENTS

GOTRAX GLIDER
 2 Handlebar Extensions (Left & Right)
 Quick Launch Galaxy Guide
 Power Adapter / Charger

.01-C: GOTRAX GLIDER SPECIFICATIONS

Product Dimension	Folding Dimensions	1000x367x159mm
	Unfolding Dimensions	1000x922x367mm
	Dimensions with box	1110x310x215mm
Weight Info	Max Capacity Weight	265 lb
	Net Product Weight	17.1 lb
	Gross Product Weight	20.9 lb
Riding Requirement	Age	16+
	Height	130~200 cm
Main Features	Max Speed	17.3 mph
	Range	9.3 mi
	Max Incline	12 Degrees
	Working Temperature	0°~40°
	Storage Temperature	-10°~45°
	Waterproof Level	Ip55
Battery	Type	Lithium-ion Battery
	Capacity	24V, 5.2AH
	Input Voltage	29.4V
Motor	Rated Power	250W
	Max Power	450W
Charger	Input Voltage	90-240V

	Output Voltage	29.4V
	Output Current	2.0AH
	Charging Time	3 Hours

Please note that product specifications are subject to change without notice.

.02 SAFETY WARNINGS

- Always wear a helmet and safety equipment when riding your GOTRAX GLIDER.
- Do not use the GOTRAX GLIDER: in busy public areas, on surfaces covered in more than 2 cm of water, with more than one rider at a time, or on moving or uneven surfaces such as stairs and escalators.
- Slow down when riding over a speed bump or on rough roads.
- Although the GOTRAX GLIDER is an electric scooter, it still presents safety risks. Strictly follow the local rules and regulations to ensure your safety and the safety of others.
- Riding your GOTRAX GLIDER on public roads and in public areas presents safety risks associated with the presence of others vehicles or the improper operation of the scooter. Like all vehicles, the faster you ride, the longer it takes to come to a complete stop. Sudden braking on smooth surfaces could cause the scooter to slip and subsequent injuries to the rider. Maintain a reasonable speed and a safe distance from other vehicles. Remain vigilant and slow down before riding on unfamiliar roads.
- Always mind pedestrians while riding. Do not operate your GOTRAX GLIDER in a way that could cause harm to pedestrians. Slow down and keep a safe distance when passing pedestrians. When coming from behind, pass them on the left. When facing pedestrians, keep right.
- Strictly follow these safety guidelines and warnings. GOTRAX cannot be held responsible for any liability.
- Do not let unfamiliar riders use the GOTRAX GLIDER. To ensure their safety, always teach new users to use the GOTRAX GLIDER beforehand.
- Please check the GOTRAX GLIDER for any loose parts or screws, damage, or excess wear. In such an event, please stop using immediately and contact authorized Service Center for help.

.03 BATTERY INFORMATION

Make sure your GOTRAX GLIDER is fully charged before you glide!

- Charge time: 3 hours.
- Always charge the battery right after riding.
- Unplug charger from the wall outlet after charging is complete.
- Make sure the battery is fully charged and that the power switch is turned OFF before storing your GLIDER for extended periods at a time.

- Make sure to fully charge and fully discharge your GLIDER periodically and never leave the power switch on for extended periods of time or else your GLIDER may start to reject a charge.
- Riding Range: Glide for up to 9.3 miles on a single, full charge.
- Battery life and riding ranges will vary depending on usage, climate, conditions, rider weight, and/or riding style, proper care and maintenance.

.03-A: HOW TO CHARGE THE BATTERY

Following the charging instructions will ensure the safety of you and others and the proper operation of your GOTRAX GLIDER.

1. After the removal of all packaging, plug the provided charger and adapter into a grounded outlet (100V-240V; 50-60Hz).
2. Plug the other end of the charger / adapter into the battery charging port of the GOTRAX GLIDER located below the power button towards the top of the handlebars behind a black rubber cover. The indicator light will turn to red to confirm that the product is charging.
3. The GLIDER battery will take approximately 3 hours to fully charge.
4. The GLIDER battery is fully charged when the indicator light changes from red to green.
5. Detach the charger / adapter from the GOTRAX GLIDER before turning on or operating.

.03-B: BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS

The below safety warnings are critical to the safety of yourself and others. It is important to comply to all safety warnings during battery usage, charging, and storing.

⚠ WARNING: Use caution when using outlets to prevent electric shock. To safely plug in the charger / adapter to a wall outlet, match the wider prong of the plug to the wider slot of the wall outlet.

⚠ WARNING: Only use the charger and adapter provided in the package contents of your GOTRAX GLIDER. If you have lost, misplaced or never received the charger and adapter, please contact customer support at 1-844-4GOTRAX for a replacement.

⚠ WARNING: Do not charge the GOTRAX GLIDER if the charging port on the product is damaged or exposed to liquids.

⚠ WARNING: Non-professionals should never disassemble or perform maintenance on the battery of the GOTRAX GLIDER.

⚠ WARNING: Keep the battery away from small children and animals.

⚠ WARNING: Do not allow any persons or animals to touch or consume any substances that may come from the battery.

⚠ WARNING: Do not charge the GOTRAX GLIDER if there is any physical damage, excessive odor, heat, or leakage.

⚠ WARNING: If the battery leaks and the resulting substance gets into one's eye, do not rub one's eye. Rinse thoroughly with water and then seek medical care so as to avoid damage to the eye.

⚠ CAUTION: When the GOTRAX GLIDER is fully charged, stop charging and unplug the unit.

⚠ WARNING: Immediately discontinue charging if the battery fails to recharge within the approximate charging time. This will prevent the battery from overheating, rupturing, or igniting and causing personal injury or property damage.

⚠ WARNING: For optimum battery performance, avoid charging the GOTRAX GLIDER in extremely hot or extremely cold temperatures.

⚠ WARNING: Do not charge the battery in temperatures below 32°F (0°C) or above 104°F (40°C) as this can result in breaking, overheating, rupturing, or igniting and could cause personal injury or property damage.

⚠ WARNING: Only charge the GOTRAX GLIDER in a safe, clean, and dry environment.

⚠ WARNING: Mishandling or misuse of the battery can result in high temperatures, rupturing, igniting, or other incidents and could increase the risk of serious personal injury.

⚠ WARNING: Mishandling or misuse of the battery can result in lower performance and shorter lifespan.

⚠ WARNING: Do not pierce the battery with sharp objects or subject it to force or impact.

⚠ WARNING: Keep the battery in dry environments with moderate temperatures. Do not place the battery near liquids or fire.

⚠ WARNING: Do not place the battery in direct contact with heat or in or near high temperatures. Do not expose the battery to direct sunlight.

⚠ WARNING: Immediately stop using if the battery feels hot, emits an odor, changes color, changes shape, or appears abnormal in any way at any time.

⚠ WARNING: Never disassemble or modify the battery as you run the risk of damaging the protective and safety components that prevent incidents, personal injury or property damage.

⚠ WARNING: Do not discharge the battery using any other product than the GOTRAX GLIDER. Doing so could result in damage to the other product or the

battery and reduced lifespan. In some cases, the battery could overheat, rupture, or ignite and cause personal injury or property damage.

.04 HOW TO ASSEMBLE

- Take the two handlebar extensions, attach them to the GOTRAX GLIDER and twist them until they are firmly tightened.
- Please note, the handlebars extensions are labeled “Left” and “Right” and have different directions for tightening.

.05 BEFORE YOU RIDE

- Strap on your space helmet, knee / elbow pads, and wrist guards prior to boarding your GOTRAX GLIDER.
- Safety gear is important for all Commanders of the GOTRAX GALAXY.
- Always wear athletic shoes with rubber soles and laces tied and out of the way.
- Double-check your GLIDER for any accidental damage that may have occurred during interstellar transportation.

.06 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

.06-A: HOW TO FOLD & UNFOLD THE GOTRAX GLIDER

- **To Unfold:** Pull down on the lever located at the base of the handlebars while you pull the handlebars upwards. Make sure the scooter is locked into the riding position before operating.
- **To Fold:** Pull down on the lever located at the base of the handlebars while you pull the handlebars down. Make sure the scooter is locked into the folded position before transporting.

.06-B: HOW TO START THE GOTRAX GLIDER

- Press the power button located towards the top of the handlebars, facing inwards. The display screen will engage to confirm your GLIDER is powered on.
- Find a wide-open flat planetary surface to glide.
- Step on the platform with one foot, and use your other foot to push and activate the kick-start.
- Once you activate the kick-start, you will be able to gently push the throttle on the right side of the handlebar to accelerate.

⚠ WARNING: Make sure your feet are completely on the platform before engaging the throttle.

.06-C: HOW TO GLIDE

- **Forward Acceleration:** Push the throttle to the desired speed. The GOTRAX GLIDER can achieve speeds of up to 17 mph.
- **Speed Control:** The harder you push down the throttle, the faster you will glide. Your speed (in mph) will flash on the display screen so you can always track your space travel.
- **Turning:** Use the handlebars to carefully make turns like you would when riding a bicycle.

.06-D: HOW TO SWITCH GLIDING GEARS

- Press the power button twice, similar to double-clicking a mouse.
- A "I" or "II" will display on the LED backlit screen to signify whether you are in first or second gliding gear.

.06-E: HOW TO TURN ON THE GOTRAX GLIDER HEADLIGHT

- After powering on your GOTRAX GLIDER, gently press the power button once to activate the headlight.
- Press the power button a second time to turn the headlight off.

.06-F: HOW TO STOP THE GOTRAX GLIDER

- Gently push the red brake on the left side of the handlebar.
- When needed, activate the backup brake by pushing with your heel onto the cover of the back wheel.

.06-G: HOW TO TURN OFF THE GOTRAX GLIDER

- Press and hold the power button located towards the top of the handlebars, facing inwards. The display screen will shut down to confirm your GLIDER is powered off.

07. MAINTENANCE

Proper maintenance of your GOTRAX GLIDER will ensure a long lifespan and the absolute best GLIDER experiences.

- GOTRAX recommends fully charging and fully discharging the battery of your GLIDER every three months.
- Never perform maintenance on your GOTRAX GLIDER while the unit is powered on or charging. Always power off the product before performing maintenance.

- Do not attempt to repair or modify the GOTRAX GLIDER. Please refer to a GOTRAX authorized center for any repairs or services.
- Please contact GOTRAX support at 1-844-4GOTRAX for assistance with your GLIDER.

.07-A: CLEANING

Keeping your GOTRAX GLIDER clean using recommended methods will promote a long lifespan and the best GLIDER experiences.

- Use a soft, dry microfiber cloth to wipe the outer body of the GOTRAX GLIDER.
- Always check the wheels of your GOTRAX GLIDER for any blockages.

⚠ WARNING: Do not submerge the GOTRAX GLIDER in liquid or let any liquid near the battery or electrical components. This product can only sustain minor splashes.

.07-B STORING

As with maintaining and cleaning, careful storage of your GOTRAX GLIDER will promote a long lifespan and the best GLIDER experiences.

- Make sure your GOTRAX GLIDER is fully charged before storing so as to prevent over discharging from nonuse.
- The GOTRAX GLIDER should be stored indoors in a dry area with temperatures between 14°F and 122°F (between -10°C and 50°C).
- Do not store the GOTRAX GLIDER in an unheated garage or shed.

⚠ WARNING: Prolonged exposure of this product to UV Rays, rain, snow, ice, and other elements may damage the enclosure materials and could affect the performance of safety of this product.

⚠ WARNING: Never store in temperatures that are freezing or below freezing.

.07-C TRANSPORTING

⚠ WARNING: Transportation of the GOTRAX GLIDER is governed by federal, state and local laws because the unit contains lithium-ion batteries, which are considered hazardous materials.

⚠ WARNING: Only ship the GOTRAX GLIDER with the battery completely installed as international law prohibits the shipping of lithium-ion batteries by themselves.

.08 DISPOSAL AT END-OF-LIFE

Do not dispose of the GOTRAX GLIDER by way of incineration, landfilling, or household trash. This can result in serious personal injury or property damage due to battery overheating, rupturing, or igniting. Due to the chemicals contained within the battery, improper disposal of this product can result in harm to people, animals, and the environment.

GOTRAX recommends disposing your GLIDER through an e-Waste recycling program or facility.

The GOTRAX GLIDER contains lithium-ion batteries. Before you dispose of this product at end-of-life, you must check and abide by the laws and regulations regarding the proper disposal of lithium-ion batteries according to your country, state, and local governments as these will vary. The user accepts responsibility for the proper disposal of this product according to local laws and regulations.

Contact your local or regional waste management service or point-of-sale for additional information on proper disposal of electrical or electronic waste and batteries.

.09 WARRANTY INFORMATION

ATTENTION ALL GOTRAX COMMANDERS: Please read these warranty terms carefully and completely to ensure the best experience in the GOTRAX GALAXY.

The manufacturer warranties GOTRAX products to be free from manufacturing defects under normal use for 90 days from the original purchase date.

The GOTRAX Limited Warranty does not cover normal wear and tear, wheels, or any malfunctions, damage or loss resulting from improper assembly, storage, maintenance, or use of any GOTRAX product.

The GOTRAX Limited Warranty is available only to those residing in the United States and Canada.

GOTRAX only warranties products purchased from an authorized dealer and registered at GOTRAX.com/warranty. Customers must register the product serial number at GOTRAX.com/warranty within 30 days of the date of purchase.

Save the original sales receipt and the serial number of the product for your records and future reference.

Renting or modifying a GOTRAX product in any way or using a GOTRAX product for anything other than recreation or transportation will void the Limited Warranty.

The manufacturer is not liable for accidental or consequential loss or damage as a result of the direct or indirect use of any GOTRAX product.

To complete a warranty claim you will need the following:

- A product Serial number registered with GOTRAX
- Explanation of the defects
- Proof of purchase
- Photo of product
- Original packaging with all components, manuals, accessories, etc. included

To make a warranty claim for a registered GOTRAX product, please visit our [warranty registration page](#).

International Disclaimer for GOTRAX products purchased in the US or Canada and used outside the US or Canada

GOTRAX sells its products in the US and Canada. The GOTRAX Limited Warranty is not applicable for customers who intend to use GOTRAX products outside of the US and Canada. The GOTRAX Limited Warranty applies only to foreign countries where GOTRAX products are produced for and sold by an authorized channel in that country.

Owners are responsible for all costs of replacement parts and local power adaptors including shipping, taxes, and duties for products purchased in the US or Canada that require service outside of the US or Canada.

Visit [support](#) for questions or assistance.

The terms and conditions of the GOTRAX LIMITED WARRANTY are subject to change at any time, without prior written notice.

IMPORTANT NOTICE ON INSURANCE:

Insurance policies may not provide coverage for incidents involving the use of any GOTRAX product. Before operating any GOTRAX product, contact your insurance company to determine the scope of your coverage.

.10 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

GOTRAX is not liable for property damage, personal injury, or death. In no event is GOTRAX liable for any incidental or consequential damage or loss due to the

purchase, operation, direct or indirect use of this product.

.11 CUSTOMER SERVICE CONTACT

Please visit our website at GOTRAX.com/support for product support, customer support, replacement parts, and a list of authorized service centers in the US. Additional customer service contact information can be found below:

1-844-4GOTRAX
support@gotrax.com

GOTRAX GLIDER

TROTTINETTE ÉLECTRIQUE

GUIDE DU COMMANDANT

Veillez lire ce guide en entier avant d'utiliser votre GOTRAX GLIDER. Il contient des renseignements importants relatifs à l'utilisation et l'entretien de votre appareil, aux mesures de sécurité à prendre, et plus encore.

Nos meilleurs ingénieurs spatiaux ont conçu le GOTRAX GLIDER, mais votre achat est couvert par une garantie matérielle limitée d'un an au cas où il présenterait un défaut de fabrication.

Veillez contacter le centre de contrôle GOTRAX au 1-844-4GOTRAX si vous avez besoin d'assistance avec votre GOTRAX GLIDER.

TABLE DES MATIÈRES

.01 INTRODUCTION

- A. À PROPOS DU GOTRAX GLIDER
- B. CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE
- C. SPÉCIFICATIONS DU GOTRAX GLIDER

.02 AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

.03 INFORMATION SUR LA PILE

- A. COMMENT CHARGER LE GOTRAX GLIDER
- B. AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

.04 ASSEMBLAGE

.05 AVANT D'UTILISER LE GLIDER

.06 MODE D'EMPLOI

- A. COMMENT PLIER ET DÉPLIER LE GOTRAX GLIDER
- B. COMMENT DÉMARRER LE GOTRAX GLIDER
- C. COMMENT UTILISER LE GOTRAX GLIDER
- D. COMMENT CHANGER LES VITESSES DU GOTRAX GLIDER
- E. COMMENT ALLUMER LE PHARE DU GOTRAX GLIDER
- F. COMMENT ARRÊTER LE GOTRAX GLIDER
- G. COMMENT ÉTEINDRE LE GOTRAX GLIDER

.07 ENTRETIEN

- A. NETTOYAGE
- B. ENTREPOSAGE
- C. TRANSPORT

.08 ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT EN FIN DE VIE

.09 RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA GARANTIE

.10 LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ

.11 RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LE SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE

.01 INTRODUCTION

.01-A : À PROPOS DU GOTRAX GLIDER

Ce guide du commandant contient des renseignements sur l'utilisation, l'entretien, le transport et l'entreposage sécuritaires de votre GOTRAX GLIDER.

Il est important de le lire en entier et de suivre les instructions et les avertissements de sécurité avant de charger et d'utiliser ce produit.

Le fait d'utiliser la trottinette électrique GOTRAX GLIDER présente des risques inhérents. Pour réduire les risques de chute ou de blessure, assurez-vous de comprendre comment utiliser cette technologie mobile de façon sécuritaire. Faites toujours preuve de jugement lorsque vous utilisez votre GOTRAX GLIDER.

Après l'avoir déballé, inspectez votre GOTRAX GLIDER pour vous assurer qu'il n'a pas été endommagé pendant le transport. Contactez GOTRAX au 1-844-4GOTRAX pour toute question ou inquiétude.

Assurez-vous que votre GOTRAX GLIDER soit pleinement chargé avant de l'utiliser. Les instructions de charge se trouvent à la section 3.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Veuillez lire ce guide en entier et vous concentrer sur les avertissements de sécurité, le mode d'emploi, ainsi que les directives de sécurité.

AVIS : LES RENSEIGNEMENTS CONTENUS DANS CE GUIDE PEUVENT ÊTRE MODIFIÉS EN TOUT TEMPS ET SANS PRÉAVIS.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ :

Ce produit est conforme à la section 15 des réglementations de la FCC. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce produit ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) ce produit doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable.

RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA FCC :

Ce produit a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites pour appareils numériques de classe B, en vertu de la section 15 des réglementations de la FCC. Ces limites sont destinées à fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Ce produit utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie radio électrique et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut entraîner des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il se peut que des interférences nuisibles se produisent dans une installation particulière. Si ce produit cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, pouvant être détectées en allumant et

éteignant l'appareil, l'utilisateur est encouragé à tenter de corriger l'interférence à l'aide d'une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

- Réorienter ou repositionner l'antenne de réception.
- Éloigner le matériel du récepteur.
- Brancher l'appareil sur un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.
- Contacter un technicien radio/télévision qualifié pour obtenir de l'aide.

.01-B : CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE

GOTRAX GLIDER

2 rallonges de guidon (gauche et droite)

Guide galactique de démarrage rapide

Chargeur/adaptateur

.01-C : SPÉCIFICATIONS DU GOTRAX GLIDER

Dimensions	Dimensions (plié)	1000x367x159 mm
	Dimensions (déplié)	1000x922x367 mm
	Dimensions (boîte)	1110x310x215 mm
Poids et charge	Charge max	265 lb
	Poids net	17,1 lb
	Poids brut	20,9 lb
Exigences d'utilisation	Âge	16 +
	Taille min	130~200 cm
Spécifications	Vitesse max	17,3 mi/h
	Portée par charge	9,3 mi
	Inclinaison max	12 degrés
	Temp (marche)	0°C~40°C
	Temp (remisage)	-10°C~45°C
	Indice de protection	IP55
Pile	Type	Lithium-ion
	Capacité	24 V, 5,2 Ah
	Voltage d'entrée	29,4 V
Moteur	Puissance nominale	250 W
	Puissance max	450 W

Chargeur	Voltage d'entrée	90-240 V
	Voltage de sortie	29,4 V
	Courant de sortie	2,0 Ah
	Cycle de charge	3 heures

Veillez noter que les spécifications du produit peuvent être modifiées en tout temps et sans préavis.

.02 AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

- Portez toujours un casque et de l'équipement de protection lorsque vous utilisez le GOTRAX GLIDER.
- N'utilisez pas le GOTRAX GLIDER : dans les endroits publics achalandés, sur des surfaces couvertes de plus de 2 cm d'eau, plus d'un utilisateur à la fois, ou sur des surfaces mobiles ou inégales comme les escaliers roulants ou les ascenseurs.
- Ralentissez lorsque vous passez sur un dos d'âne ou que vous roulez sur un terrain accidenté.
- Le GOTRAX GLIDER est une trottinette électrique dont l'utilisation présente des risques. Suivez attentivement les règles locales pour assurer votre sécurité et celle des autres.
- Le fait d'utiliser le GOTRAX GLIDER sur des routes publiques et dans des endroits publics présente des risques de sécurité reliés à la présence d'autres véhicules ou l'utilisation inadéquate de la trottinette. Comme tout véhicule, plus vous roulez vite, plus le temps d'arrêt sera long. Le freinage brusque sur une surface lisse peut entraîner le glissement de la trottinette et des blessures à l'utilisateur. Maintenez une vitesse raisonnable et tenez-vous à une distance sécuritaire des autres véhicules. Soyez vigilant et ralentissez avant d'emprunter des routes inconnues.
- Soyez toujours conscients des piétons lorsque vous roulez. N'utilisez pas le GOTRAX GLIDER d'une façon qui pourrait causer des blessures aux piétons. Ralentissez et tenez-vous à une distance sécuritaire des piétons lorsque vous les dépassez. Lorsque vous arrivez par derrière, dépassez les piétons à gauche. Lorsque vous êtes face aux piétons, gardez la droite.
- Suivez attentivement ces instructions et avertissements de sécurité. GOTRAX se dégage de toute responsabilité.
- Ne laissez pas des utilisateurs inexpérimentés se servir du GOTRAX GLIDER. Pour assurer leur sécurité, apprenez toujours aux nouveaux utilisateurs à se servir du GOTRAX GLIDER au préalable.
- Inspectez votre GOTRAX GLIDER pour vous assurer qu'il n'y a pas de pièces détachées ou de vis desserrées et qu'il ne présente pas de dommages ou

d'usure excessive. Si un tel cas se présente, cessez immédiatement l'utilisation de l'appareil et contactez un centre de service autorisé.

.03 RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA PILE

Assurez-vous que le GOTRAX GLIDER est pleinement chargé avant de l'utiliser!

- Cycle de charge : 3 heures.
- Rechargez la pile après chaque utilisation.
- Débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique lorsque la charge est terminée.
- Assurez-vous que la pile est pleinement chargée et que le GLIDER est éteint avant de l'entreposer pour de longues périodes de temps.
- Assurez-vous de pleinement charger et décharger la pile du GLIDER périodiquement et de ne jamais laisser l'appareil allumé pendant de longues périodes de temps pour éviter que le GLIDER rejette les charges.
- Portée par charge : roulez sur 9,3 miles (15 km) lorsque la pile est pleinement chargée.
- La durée de vie de la pile ainsi que la portée par charge varient selon l'utilisation, le climat, les conditions, le poids de l'utilisateur et l'entretien de l'appareil.

.03-A : COMMENT CHARGER LE GOTRAX GLIDER

Le fait de suivre les instructions de charge assure la sécurité de l'utilisateur et des autres ainsi que l'utilisation adéquate du GOTRAX GLIDER.

1. Après avoir complètement déballé le GLIDER, branchez le chargeur/adaptateur fourni dans une prise d'alimentation mise à la terre (100 V-240 V; 50-60 Hz).
2. Branchez l'autre extrémité du chargeur/adaptateur dans le port de charge du GOTRAX GLIDER, situé sous le bouton de marche au haut du guidon derrière un capuchon de caoutchouc noir. Le voyant lumineux s'allumera en rouge pour confirmer que l'appareil est en train de charger.
3. Le cycle de charge complet de la pile du GLIDER est d'environ 3 heures.
4. La pile du GLIDER est pleinement chargée lorsque le voyant lumineux passe de rouge à vert.
5. Débranchez le chargeur/adaptateur du GLIDER avant d'allumer ou utiliser l'appareil.

.03-B : AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

Les avertissements de sécurité suivants sont essentiels à votre sécurité et celle des autres. Il est important de respecter tous les avertissements de sécurité relatifs à l'utilisation, à la charge et à l'entreposage de la pile.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Soyez prudents en utilisant les prises électriques pour éviter les décharges électriques. Pour brancher le chargeur/adaptateur de façon sécuritaire dans une prise murale, faites correspondre la fiche la plus large du chargeur/adaptateur à la fente la plus large de la prise murale.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Utilisez seulement le chargeur/adaptateur fourni avec votre GOTRAX GLIDER. Si vous l'avez perdu ou égaré, ou encore que vous ne l'avez jamais reçu, veuillez contacter le soutien technique au 1-844-4GOTRAX pour obtenir un chargeur/adaptateur de rechange.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Ne chargez pas le GOTRAX GLIDER si le port de charge est endommagé ou exposé à des liquides.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Les non-professionnels ne doivent jamais désassembler la pile du GOTRAX GLIDER ou procéder à son entretien.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Tenez la pile hors de la portée des jeunes enfants et des animaux.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Ne laissez pas les gens ou les animaux toucher ou consommer toute substance émanant de la pile.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Ne chargez pas le GOTRAX GLIDER si la pile comporte des dommages matériels, dégage une odeur ou une chaleur excessive ou si elle fuit.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Si la pile fuit et que la substance s'écoulant entre en contact avec l'œil d'une personne, ne frottez pas l'œil affecté. Rincez abondamment à l'eau, puis consultez un médecin pour éviter les dommages à l'œil.

⚠ ATTENTION : Lorsque le GOTRAX GLIDER est pleinement chargé, débranchez le chargeur.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Cessez immédiatement de charger la pile si elle ne charge pas dans les délais approximatifs de charge pour l'empêcher de surchauffer, de se briser, de s'enflammer ou de causer des blessures ou l'endommagement de biens.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Pour assurer l'efficacité de la pile, évitez de charger le GOTRAX GLIDER dans des températures extrêmement chaudes ou extrêmement froides.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Ne chargez pas la pile dans des températures de moins de 32°F (0°C) ou de plus de 104°F (40°C) pouvant entraîner le bris, le surchauffage ou l'embrassement de la pile et causer des blessures ou l'endommagement de biens.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Les non-professionnels ne doivent jamais désassembler la pile du GOTRAX GLIDER ou procéder à son entretien.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Tenez la pile hors de la portée des jeunes enfants et des animaux.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Ne laissez pas les gens ou les animaux toucher ou consommer toute substance émanant de la pile.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Ne chargez pas le GOTRAX GLIDER si la pile comporte des dommages matériels, dégage une odeur ou une chaleur excessive ou si elle fuit.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Si la pile fuit et que la substance s'écoulant entre en contact avec l'œil d'une personne, ne frottez pas l'œil affecté. Rincez abondamment à l'eau, puis consultez un médecin pour éviter les dommages à l'œil.

⚠ ATTENTION : Lorsque le GOTRAX GLIDER est pleinement chargé, débranchez le chargeur.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Cessez immédiatement de charger la pile si elle ne charge pas dans les délais approximatifs de charge pour l'empêcher de surchauffer, de se briser, de s'enflammer ou de causer des blessures ou l'endommagement de biens.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Pour assurer l'efficacité de la pile, évitez de charger le GOTRAX GLIDER dans des températures extrêmement chaudes ou extrêmement froides.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Ne chargez pas la pile dans des températures de moins de 32°F (0°C) ou de plus de 104°F (40°C) pouvant entraîner le bris, le surchauffage ou l'embrassement de la pile et causer des blessures ou l'endommagement de biens.

.04 ASSEMBLAGE

- Fixez les deux rallonges de guidon au GOTRAX GLIDER et vissez-les jusqu'à ce qu'elles tiennent fermement en place.

- Veuillez noter que les rallonges de guidon sont identifiées « Left » et « Right » (gauche et droite) et se vissent dans des directions opposées.

.05 AVANT D'UTILISER LE GLIDER

- Mettez un casque, des coudières, des genouillères et des protège-poignets avant d'embarquer à bord du GOTRAX GLIDER.
- Le port d'équipement de sécurité est important pour tous les commandants de la GALAXIE GOTRAX.
- Portez toujours des souliers de sports munis de lacets bien attachés et hors de portée.
- Inspectez à deux fois votre GLIDER pour vous assurer qu'il n'a pas accidentellement été endommagé pendant le transport.

.06 MODE D'EMPLOI

.06-A : COMMENT PLIER ET DÉPLIER LE GOTRAX GLIDER

- **Déplier** : Tirez sur le levier sous le guidon et ouvrez la trottinette jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un clic confirmant l'enclenchement en position dépliée.
- **Plier** : Tirez sur le levier sous le guidon et refermez la trottinette jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un clic confirmant l'enclenchement en position pliée.

.06-B : COMMENT DÉMARRER LE GOTRAX GLIDER

- Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche situé au haut du guidon, vers l'intérieur. L'écran s'allumera pour confirmer que votre GLIDER est allumé.
- Trouvez une surface planétaire plane et ouverte où rouler.
- Posez un pied sur la plateforme, et propulsez-vous avec votre autre pied pour activer le moteur.
- Une fois le moteur activé, actionnez l'accélérateur à droite du guidon pour accélérer.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez-vous que vos deux pieds sont posés sur la plateforme avant d'actionner l'accélérateur.

.06-C : COMMENT UTILISER LE GOTRAX GLIDER

- **Accélération** : Actionnez l'accélérateur jusqu'à ce que vous atteigniez la vitesse désirée. Le GOTRAX GLIDER peut atteindre une vitesse de 17 mi/h (27 km/h).
- **Contrôle de la vitesse** : Plus vous enfoncez l'accélérateur, plus vous roulez vite. Votre vitesse (en mi/h) sera indiquée sur l'écran, vous permettant de suivre vos déplacements interstellaires en tout temps.
- **Virages** : Faites tourner le guidon dans la direction désirée comme avec une bicyclette.

.06-D : COMMENT CHANGER LES VITESSES DU GOTRAX GLIDER

- Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche deux fois, comme un double-clic de souris.
- L'option « I » ou « II » s'affichera sur l'écran pour indiquer que vous êtes en première ou deuxième vitesse.

.06-E : COMMENT ALLUMER LE PHARE DU GOTRAX GLIDER

- Après avoir allumé votre GOTRAX GLIDER, appuyez doucement sur le bouton de mise en marche pour activer le phare.
- Appuyez une deuxième fois sur le bouton de mise en marche pour éteindre le phare.

.06-F : COMMENT ARRÊTER LE GOTRAX GLIDER

- Actionnez doucement le levier de frein rouge situé à gauche du guidon.
- Au besoin, activez le frein de secours en appuyant le talon sur l'aile de la roue arrière.

.06-G : COMMENT ÉTEINDRE LE GOTRAX GLIDER

- Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche et tenez-le enfoncé. L'écran s'éteindra, confirmant que votre GLIDER est hors tension.

07. ENTRETIEN

Le bon entretien de votre GOTRAX GLIDER assurera une longue durée de vie de l'appareil et la meilleure expérience GLIDER possible.

- GOTRAX recommande de charger et décharger pleinement la pile de votre GLIDER tous les trois mois.

- Ne procédez jamais à l'entretien de votre GOTRAX GLIDER pendant que l'appareil est en marche ou en cours de charge. Éteignez toujours l'appareil avant de procéder à son entretien.
- N'essayez pas de réparer ou de modifier votre GOTRAX GLIDER. Veuillez contacter un centre GOTRAX autorisé pour toute réparation ou tout service.
- Veuillez contacter le soutien GOTRAX au 1-844-4GOTRAX pour toute assistance.

.07-A : NETTOYAGE

Le nettoyage régulier de votre GOTRAX GLIDER selon les méthodes recommandées assurera une longue durée de vie de l'appareil et la meilleure expérience GLIDER possible.

- Utilisez un linge sec en microfibre pour essuyer la surface extérieure de votre GLIDER.
- Inspectez toujours les roues de votre GLIDER pour tout blocage.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Ne submergez pas le GOTRAX GLIDER dans un liquide et ne laissez pas de liquides s'infiltrer dans la pile ou tout autre élément électrique.

.07-B : ENTREPOSAGE

Comme l'entretien et le nettoyage, l'entreposage sécuritaire de votre GOTRAX GLIDER assurera une longue durée de vie de l'appareil et la meilleure expérience GLIDER possible.

- Assurez-vous que votre GOTRAX GLIDER soit pleinement chargé avant de l'entreposer pour éviter une décharge excessive due à l'inutilisation.
- Le GOTRAX GLIDER doit être entreposé à l'intérieur dans un endroit sec entre 14°F et 122°F (-10°C et 45°C).
- N'entreposez pas votre GOTRAX GLIDER dans une remise ou un garage non chauffé.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : L'exposition prolongée aux rayons UV, à la pluie, la neige, ou tout autre élément peut endommager l'appareil et affecter l'efficacité ou la sécurité du produit.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : N'entreposez jamais le GLIDER dans des températures glaciales ou allant sous le point de congélation.

.07-C : TRANSPORT

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Le transport du GOTRAX GLIDER est régi par des lois municipales, provinciales et fédérales, car l'appareil contient des piles au lithium, considérées comme des matières dangereuses.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : Envoyez seulement le GOTRAX GLIDER avec la pile complètement installée, car les lois internationales empêchent l'envoi de piles au lithium seules.

.08 ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT EN FIN DE VIE

N'éliminez pas le GOTRAX GLIDER par l'incinération, la mise en décharge, ou les ordures ménagères. Cela peut entraîner des blessures graves ou l'endommagement de biens dus au surchauffage, au bris ou à l'embrassement de la pile. En raison des produits chimiques contenus dans la pile, l'élimination inadéquate de ce produit peut causer du mal à des personnes, à des animaux et à l'environnement.

GOTRAX recommande d'éliminer votre GLIDER via un programme ou une installation de recyclage de déchets électroniques.

Le GOTRAX GLIDER contient des piles au lithium. Avant d'éliminer ce produit en fin de vie, vous devez vérifier et respecter les lois et réglementations concernant l'élimination adéquate des piles au lithium selon les lois municipales, provinciales et fédérales en vigueur, car elles peuvent varier. L'utilisateur accepte la responsabilité d'éliminer ce produit en respectant les lois et réglementations appropriées.

Contactez votre fournisseur de services de gestion des déchets ou votre point de vente pour des renseignements supplémentaires sur l'élimination adéquate des déchets électroniques et des piles.

.09 RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA GARANTIE

ATTENTION À TOUS LES COMMANDANTS : Veuillez lire attentivement et entièrement ces modalités pour assurer la meilleure expérience possible dans la GALAXIE GOTRAX.

Le fabricant garantit que les produits GOTRAX ne présenteront aucun défaut de fabrication pendant 90 jours d'utilisation dans des conditions normales après la date originale de l'achat. La garantie limitée GOTRAX ne couvre pas l'usure normale, les roues, ou toute perte, tout défaut de fonctionnement et tout dommage dus à l'assemblage, l'entreposage, l'utilisation ou l'entretien inadéquats du produit GOTRAX.

La garantie limitée GOTRAX est offerte seulement aux résidents des États-Unis et du Canada.

GOTRAX garantit seulement les produits achetés d'un détaillant autorisé ayant été enregistrés au [GOTRAX.com/warranty](https://www.gotrax.com/warranty). Les clients doivent enregistrer le numéro de série du produit au [GOTRAX.com/warranty](https://www.gotrax.com/warranty) dans les 30 jours suivant la date originale de l'achat.

Conservez la facture d'achat originale et le numéro de série du produit dans vos dossiers.

Toute location ou modification d'un produit GOTRAX ou l'utilisation d'un produit GOTRAX à d'autres fins que la récréation ou le transport annulera la garantie limitée. Le fabricant n'est pas responsable de toute perte ou tout dommage accidentel ou non résultant de l'utilisation directe ou indirecte de tout produit GOTRAX.

Pour remplir une réclamation sous garantie, assurez-vous d'avoir :

- Le numéro de série du produit enregistré chez GOTRAX
- Une explication des défauts
- La preuve d'achat
- Une photo du produit
- L'emballage original incluant toute pièce, guide, accessoire, etc.

Pour faire une réclamation sous garantie d'un produit GOTRAX enregistré, veuillez visiter notre [page d'enregistrement de la garantie](#).

Avis international de non-responsabilité pour les produits GOTRAX achetés aux États-Unis ou au Canada et utilisés en dehors des États-Unis ou du Canada

GOTRAX vend ses produits aux États-Unis et au Canada. La garantie limitée GOTRAX n'est pas applicable aux clients ayant l'intention d'utiliser les produits GOTRAX en dehors des États-Unis ou du Canada. La garantie limitée GOTRAX s'applique seulement aux pays étrangers où les produits GOTRAX sont produits par un fabricant autorisé et vendus par un détaillant autorisé dans ces pays.

Les propriétaires sont responsables du coût total des pièces de rechange et des adaptateurs, y compris les frais d'expédition, les taxes et les frais de douanes pour les produits achetés aux États-Unis ou au Canada qui nécessitent un entretien en dehors des États-Unis ou du Canada.

Visitez la page [support](#) pour toute question ou soutien.

Les modalités de la GARANTIE LIMITÉE GOTRAX peuvent être modifiées en tout temps et sans préavis.

AVIS IMPORTANT SUR L'ASSURANCE :

Il se peut que votre police d'assurance ne couvre pas les incidents impliquant l'utilisation de tout produit GOTRAX. Avant d'utiliser tout produit GOTRAX, contactez votre compagnie d'assurance pour déterminer l'étendue de votre couverture.

.10 LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ

GOTRAX n'est pas responsable de l'endommagement de biens, de blessures, ou de la mort d'un utilisateur. GOTRAX n'est jamais responsable des dommages ni de la perte dus à l'achat et l'utilisation directe ou indirecte de ce produit.

.11 RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LE SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE

Veillez visiter le [GOTRAX.COM/support](https://www.gotrax.com/support) pour obtenir du soutien technique, du service à la clientèle, des pièces de rechange ou la liste des centres de service autorisés aux États-Unis. Pour obtenir des renseignements supplémentaires sur le service à la clientèle, appelez ou écrivez-nous au :

1-844-4GOTRAX
support@gotrax.com